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Research Objectives And Methodology C

The research objective
was to obtain teachers’
views on Additional
Assessment Components
(AACs)* currently in their
subject area(s) and on the
Minister’s proposal that
there will be AACs in each
subject of a minimum of
40%.

*The term Additional
Assessment Component (AAC)
is the umbrella term for any
form of assessment in addition
to the written examination.

2,758 ASTI members out
of a sample of circa
14,000 took part in the
survey. This represents a
response rate of 20% -
one of the strongest
responses to an ASTI
survey in recent years.

Fieldwork was
conducted in
November 2024.

The participants
includes 2,720
classroom teachers, 10
principals and 28
deputy principals who
also had subject
responsibility.

The survey instrument
was an online
guestionnaire sent by
RED Cto circa 14,000
ASTI members on email
database.
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Profile Of Respondents

Gender

Male

Female

Other <0.5%

Q. Please select your gender
Q. How many years are you teaching?

(Base: All Respondents)

Years Teaching
Up to 5 years 8%

Between 6 and 10 years 17%

Between 11 and 20 years

21 or more years




Employment Status C

Between 6 and Between 11and 21 or more
TOTAL Up to 5 years 10 years 20 years years

0

Permanent/CID — full time hours

Fixed Term — full time hours

Fixed rormanent AR s fhan il hours # i %
Casual part-time/substitute 1% =" %
NET:Full Time  95%  01% 97% 96% 94%
NET:PartTime 5% -t 3% 4% 6%

Q. What is your employment status?
NOTE: Scores may not add

(Base: All Respondents) exactly to 100% due to rounding *=<0.5%




Type Of School

Q. What type of school do you teach in?
(Base: All Respondents)

m \Voluntary Secondary School

= Community / Comprehensive School

m Community College / ETB school

m Educate Together

Some other type




Post Of Responsibility C

Principal  Deputy Principal

Assistant Principal 1

No Post of
Responsibility

Assistant Principal 2

NOTE: Scores may not add
exactly to 100% due to rounding

Q. Do you have a Post of Responsibility as follows?

(Base: All Respondents)



Subjects Taught
Respondents were most likely to be teaching English or mathematics, though biology,
history, business, Gaeilge and geography are taught by around one in ten.

English [ 23% Accounting [l 4% | Construction Studies | 2%
Mathematics - 19% Physics I 3% Agricultural Sciencel 2%

Biology- 11% German I 3% Computer Science | 1%

History - 10% Religious Education I 3% Applied Maths | 1%

Business - 9% Music I 3% Politics and Society | 1%

Gaeilge - 9% Art I 3% Physics/Chemistry | 1%

Geography- 9% Physical Education I 3% Engineering | 1%
French . 7% Economics I 2% Classical Studies  *
Chemistry. 6% Spanish I 2% Technology *
Home Economics l 4% CommunicationDseCS%irgar;)fawirg I 2% Italian  *

Q. Which of these Leaving Certificate subjects are you currently teaching? You may select up to two subjects.
If you are teaching more than two Leaving Certificate subjects, please select your two main subjects.

(Base: All Respondents) *=<0.5%
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Satisfaction With Allocation of 40% In Revised Specification

Three in four (or more) are dissatisfied with the allocation of a minimum of 40% for the
AAC in the revised specification for those subjects which currently have none.

Physics/
English Mathematics Biology  Business Chemistry Accounting Physics Chemistry*
n=623 n=516 n=315 n=262 n=169 n=103 n=95 n=26
NET: Satisfied 10% 7% 12% 14% 7% 14% 14% 15%
Very Satisfied . —U/— [ 6% | _Av_
satsfied e, esien, oom NN, ﬂ ___________________________ “
Neither 7% 8% 7% 8% 7% 14% 2% 4%

Dissatisfied | - ------------- - ------------ - - - - - -

Very dissatisfied

NET: Dissatisfied 83% 85% 82% 77% 86% 73% 84% 81%

*Beware: Low Base Size

Q. Are you satisfied or not with the allocation of a minimum of
40% for the AAC in the revised specification for SUBJECT?

(Base: All Teaching Subject With No Current AAC)




Preferred % Mark For The Additional Assessment Components (AACs) €

Majority propose 20% or below across each of the subjects with many choosing 0%, while
mathematics, accounting and English have the lowest proposed average % allocations.

Physics/
English Mathematics Biology  Business Chemistry Accounting Physics Chemistry*
n=517 n=437 n=257 n=203 n=146 n=75 n=80 n=21
8% 14% 8% 8% e
0, (0]
0% 26% . 17% 7% 17% 27% 11%
39%
14%

1-10% 10%

11%
16%
11-20%
4 1 1 1 1 83 0
1% A
Average 15% 11% 18% 18% 17% 14% 18% 16%

*Beware: Low Base Size

Q. Please indicate your preferred % mark for the additional assessment components (AACs) in
the box provided below?
(Base = All Teaching Subject With No Current AAC and Dissatisfied With Minimum 40% Proposed



Satisfaction With Current Mark Allocated To AACs

With the exceptions of home economics and French, the majority are satisfied with the AAC
% currently allocated to the more mainstream subjects. Music has highest satisfaction.

Home Religious
History: Gaeilge: Geography: Economics:  Education: French: Music:
20% 40% 20% 20% 20% 45% 50%
n=287 n=254 n=245 n=122 n=94 n=88 n=82
NET: Satisfied 78% 70% 74% 43% 60% 47% 96%

Very Satisfied

Satisfied

Neither

Dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied

NET: Dissatisfied 20% 20% 22% 55% 30% 40% 1%

Q. Are you satisfied or not with the mark currently allocated for the AAC in SUBJECT , which is X %?
Ranked in Order of Number of Teachers Teaching Subject

(Base: All Teaching Subject With Current AAC)

C




Satisfaction With Current Mark Allocated To AACs

Majority also happy with less mainstream subjects though there is polarisation evident with
economics and agricultural science with almost equal levels satisfied and dissatisfied.

Design and
Physical Communications Construction Agricultural ~ Computer
Education: Economics:  Graphics: Studies: Science: Science:
50% 20% 40% 50%-60% 25% 30%
n=76 n=65 n=57 n=53 n=49 n=40
NET: Satisfied 67% 52% 79% 81% 45% 68%

Very Satisfied

Satisfied

Neither

Dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied

NET: Dissatisfied 30% 7% 46% 18% 17% 55% 30%

Q. Are you satisfied or not with the mark currently allocated for the AAC in SUBJECT , which is X %?
Ranked in Order of Number of Teachers Teaching Subject
(Base: All Teaching Subject With Current AAC)

C




Satisfaction With Current Mark Allocated To AACs

Some dissatisfaction evident with the current allocation for Spanish, German, and applied
maths.

Applied Politics and Classical
German: Maths: Society: Spanish: Engineering:  Studies: Technology:
45%* 20%* 20%* 45%* 50%* 20%* 50%*
n=37 n=34 n=28 n=25 n=15 n=13 n=13
NET: Satisfied 47% 65% 79% 40% 80% 69% 77%

Very Satisfied
Satisfied

Neither
Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

NET: Dissatisfied 40% 35% 21% 48% 20% 15% 15%
*Beware: Low Base Size
Q. Are you satisfied or not with the mark currently allocated for the AAC in SUBJECT , which is X %7?
Ranked in Order of Number of Teachers Teaching Subject
(Base: All Teaching Subject With Current AAC)




Satisfaction With Proposed Mark Of Minimum 40% For AACs (

For those subjects with a current AAC of less than 40%, there is high dissatisfaction with a
proposed allocation of a minimum of 40% for each subject.

Home  Religious Agricultural Computer Applied Politicsand Classical
History Geography Economics Education Economics Science Science  Maths*  Society* Studies*
n=287 n=245 n=122 n=94 n=65 n=49 n=40 n=34 n=28 n=13

NET: Satisfied  23% 25% 36% 22% 17% 35% 35% 12% 32% 15%

Very Satisfied
Satisfied

Neither

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied 53% 42%

NET: Dissatisfied  72% 65% 49% 62% 78% 63% 58% 85% 64% 77%

*Beware: Low Base Size

Q. Are you satisfied or not with the allocation of a minimum of 40% for the AAC in the
proposed specification for SUBJECT?

(Base: All Teaching Subject With Current AAC Below 40%) ¥ = < 0.5%




Preferred % For AACs C

The majority of teachers of subjects which currently have an AAC would prefer to retain the
current % mark.

Home  Religious Agricultural Computer Applied Politicsand Classical
History Geography Economics Education Economics Science* Science* Maths*  Society* Studies*
n=206 n=160 n=60 n=58 n=51 n=31 n=23 n=29 n=18 n=10
0% g0 g 9% 10% 6%
1-10% 20%
34%
21-30% !
o 1% gy . e N

Average 21% 22% 26% 22% 17% 21% 27% 12% 22% 22%

*Beware: Low Base Size

Q. Please indicate your preferred % mark for the additional assessment

components (AAC) in the box provided below?
(Base: All Teaching Subject With Current AAC Below 40% and Dissatisfied With
Minimum 40% Proposed)




An AAC Of 40% In Your Subject(s) Would..... C

High agreement with negative impacts and high disagreement with positive impacts of a
minimum of 40% AAC being applied.

Enable
students to Reduce
Create Increase Increase demonstrate Reduce students'
difficultiesin students' students' skillsand  excessive focus stress
relationto  workload over stress learning which on examination Provide associated with
teachers' the two-year associated with are noteasily  preparation opportunities  high-stakes  Boost student
Increase authentication Leaving Leaving Lead to over- assessablein during for students to Leaving motivation and
teachers' of students' Certificate Certificate  assessment of written classroom  reflect on their  Certificate engagement
workload work programme  examinations students examinations teaching learning examinations  with learning

Agree
21%
17%
' : 9 21%
Disagree  NECV/SN 19% 20% o 22% , 6
Undecided 6% 37 13% 13% 14%

Q.12 Please select how strongly you agree or disagree with the following statements
(Please click on the Agree, Disagree or Undecided button for each statement)
(Base: All Respondents)



Concerns About Authenticating Students' Work C

Though there are some exceptions in certain subjects below (particularly art), in the main, many
teachers have concerns about authenticating students’ work submitted as part of the AAC.

Design and
Home Religious Physical Communications
History Geography Economics Education Music Art Education Economics  Graphics
n=287 n=245 n=122 n=94 n=81 n=76 n=76 n=65 n=57

Yes

Construction Agricultural Computer Applied Politics and Classical
Studies Science Science Maths* Society* Engineering* Studies* Technology*
n=53 n=49 n=40 n=34 n=28 n=15 n=13 n=13

Yes

N

o]

62%

*Beware: Low Base Size

Q. Have you any concerns about authenticating students” work submitted as
part of the AAC for SUBJECT?

(Base: All Teaching Subject With Current AAC except MFL and Gaeilge)




Resources Needed To Respond To New Marking System €

A multitude of resources have been deemed necessary by teachers to support them in
responding to a new marking system of 40% for AAC in their subject(s).

Guidance on Al generally _ 82% Language learning resources - 31%
e on arervcatnof I 7>+ sencatary [ 2
Smaller class size _ 24% Updated practical subject rooms;ghtctw; - 5%
More ICT devices in my classroom _ 70% More practical subject rooms in the school - 25%
More supports for SEN students _ 68% Updated science laboratories in my school - 23%
Availabiliggdc;fntz;gétjliﬁgv;gﬁzg?ggc _ 68% More science laboratories in my school - 21%
Non-class contact professional time - 50% Upgraded kitchens/workspacesei(ojgggqrirli l 11%
Online teaching resources - 48% More kitchens/workspaceziggg%r}li I 10%
Technical staff to assist in my subject - 38% Some other resources I 9%
Reduced class contact timetable - 37% Nothing / none of these | 1%

Q.13 What resources are necessary to respond to a new marking
system of 40% for AAC in your subject(s)? Please select all that apply.
(Base: All Respondents)
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Digital Booklets C

Currently, project work in 10 Leaving Certificate subjects is
submitted to the State Examinations Commission (SEC) in the
format of an SEC-standardised digital booklet:

e Economics

* Physical education

* Agricultural science

* Politics and society

* Applied mathematics
e Classical studies

* Geography

* History

* Religious education

* Home economics




Digital Booklets C

School devices are most used for digital booklet completion, though many students use
their own phones for physical education. Subject teachers in the main submit the digital
booklets to the State Examinations Commission.

Devices Used To Complete Digital Booklets History Geography 1 Home Economics 1Religious EducationiPhysical Education
n=287 n=245 n=122 n=94 n=76

School devices — laptop, desktop, tablet - 68% - 66% - 74% - 57% - 59%
Students’ own devices — laptop, desktop, tablet - 51% } - 45% - 57% - 39% - 50%
Students” mobile phones . 27% | . 28% | - 63%

1% O 20% 1%

Not sure 7%

Who Submits Digital Booklets
Subject teacher - 62%

School examinations coordinator I 17%

School administration/secretary I 4%

Not sure 24% | 22% 5% | 27% 9%

*Beware: Low Base Size
Q. Which devices did students use to complete their digital booklet for SUBJECT? Please select
all that apply.

Q. Who submits the digital booklets for SUBJECT to the SEC Portal? Please select all that apply.
(Base: All Teaching Subject With Current AAC Below 40% and Dissatisfied With Minimum 40%
Proposed)




Digital Booklets C

School devices are most used for digital booklet completion, though many students use their
own devices for many of the less mainstream subjects. Subject teachers in the main submit
the digital booklets to the State Examinations Commission.

_ o - Agricultural | - Politicsand |
Devices Used To Complete Digital Booklets Economics } Science } Applied Maths* } Society* Classical Studies*
n=65 n=49 n=34 n=28 n=13
School devices — laptop, desktop, tablet - 75% ! - 82% - 59% - 79% 62%
Students’ own devices — laptop, desktop, tablet - 49% ; - 59% - 74% ;- 68% 31%
Students’ mobile phones l 20% | - 47% | . 32% I 18% 38%
Not sure | 3% § 0 § 3% § 0 § 23%
Who Submits Digital Booklets
School examinations coordinator . 25% ; I 18% ; I 12% ;I 7% 0

School administration/secretary | 2% I 10% I 9% 0 . 31%
Not sure | 2% 2% 6% 4% L 15%

*Beware: Low Base Size
Q. Which devices did students use to complete their digital booklet for SUBJECT? Please select
all that apply.

Q. Who submits the digital booklets for SUBJECT to the SEC Portal? Please select all that apply.
(Base: All Teaching Subject With Current AAC Below 40% and Dissatisfied With Minimum 40%
Proposed)




Submission of Digital Booklets C
Despite high levels of submissions made by subject teachers, only 2% have received training on how
to do it. Eight in ten experience technical difficulties when submitting. Only three in ten believe the

IT system can do the processing securely.

Received Training For Submission of ! ; Satisfied IT System Can Process
Digital Booklets 1 Technical Difficulties Experienced Booklets Securely

File format 3
compatibility - S0

i Upload errors or time-
‘ outs

i Difficulty navigating
i the submission
platform

Slow internet
connection

File size limitations

® Yes mNO ' Some other difficulty 17% : =Yes mNo Don't know

None - | did not
1 experience any
difficulties

18%
Q. Did you receive any training for the submission'of digital booklets to the SEC Portal?

Q. Which, if any of the below technical difficulties did you experience when submitting digital
booklets via the SEC Portal? Please select all that apply.

Q. Thinking again about digital booklet submissions, are you satisfied that the IT system in your
school can process the digital booklets securely?

(Base: All Teaching Subject with Digital Booklet Submission)
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Job Satisfaction C

Satisfaction levels have declined since earlier this year and have returned to the
lower levels of 2022 and 2023.

2021 2022 2023 Feb 2024 Nov 2024

n=2,527 n=,2565 n=2,106 n=1,920 n=2,758
NET: Satisfied 63% 50% 45% 59% 52%
Very Satisfied

NOTE: Scores may

not add exactly to

s 100% due to
Satisfied rounding
Neither
Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

NET: Dissatisfied

Q. Taking into account your current work duties and work
environment, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your job?

(Base: All Respondents)
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Key Themes Emerging

Note: This section is based on the replies to the open question, ‘Finally, we invite you to use this space to communicate any views or concerns you have

in relation to the minimum of 40% marks for AACs in all Leaving Certificate subjects
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